


Notes to Council Memo Page Two
May 9, 2014

e Thomas M. Moton, Jr., City Manager
o To David Brumbaugh, Muskogee Creek Turnpike Feasibility Study
o To Carnell Crum, Addressing a Storm Maintenance Complaint

e OWRB, Oklahoma Water Resource Board
o Upcoming FEMA Discovery Meeting and Funding Opportunity

Memo:
e Lee Zirk, General Services Director
o Free Dump Day, Spring 2014 participation data
Agenda:
e Norm Stephens, Assistant to the City Manager / Economic Development Coordinator

o Downtown Advisory Board Agenda for May 13, 2014

Events:

¢ City to Sell Surplus Equipment in Online Auction, Starting May 9

Respectfullv submitted,

Thomas M. Moton, Jr.
nes

Attachments



1. STAFF REPORTS / ITEMS REQUIRING IMMEDIATE ATTENTION PART 1









COWETA AND BROKEN ARROW

AGREEMENT FOR SEWAGE DISPOSAL

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into by and between the CITY OF
COWETA, OKLAHOMA, A Municipal Corporation (COWETA), and the CITY OF BROKEN
ARROW, OKLAHOMA, A Municipai Corporation (BROKEN ARROW), and the COWETA
PUBLIC WORKS AUTHORITY, a Public Trust (CPWA), and the BROKEN ARROW
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY, A Public Trust (BAMA), upon the following terms and
conditions and for the reasons and considerations hereinafter set forth,

BROKEN ARROW has development occurring within its corporate
boundaries which may require sewage disposai, but BROKEN ARROW and BAMA are
unable at this time to transport some of the sewage so generated; COWETA and CPWA
have systems available and suitable for the transportation of said BROKEN ARROW
sewage.

COWETA has within its corporate boundaries development occurring which
will require sewage disposal, but COWETA and CPWA are unable at this time to transport

some of the sewage so generated; BROKEN ARROW and BAMA have systems available

for the transportation of said COWETA sewage.

The geographical area fo be affected under the terms of this Agreement are

areas of the Eastern Branch of the Broken Arrow Creek Drainage Basin, and the upper

Page 1 of 6






BROKEN ARROW through ordinances or regulations or by the Tulsa County Health

Department, the State of Oklahoma Department of Environmental Quality, and/or any

Federal regulatory agency.

6. To operate and maintain the sewer main to the point of discharge into

BROKEN ARROW's collection system.
BROKEN ARROW AND BAMA AGREE:

1. To accept sewage originating within the above described geographical
area and discharging to BROKEN ARROW's collection system from COWETA's collection
system to be delivered to the Lynn Lane facility for treatment.

2. To inform COWETA of the number of connections of the BROKEN
ARROW system into the COWETA transportation system with their exact location, and
making available to COWETA sufficient records to verify connections. To install at each
and every connection point a flow meter of type, size, and brand acceptable to COWETA.
Meters shall be jointly read on or about the 1st day of each month by both COWETA and
BROKEN ARROW to confirm the flows.

3. To comply with regulations and requirements as required to qualify
COWETA for State and Federal grants that may be applicable to the system or facilities
covered by the Agreement. Compliance with the regulations as used in the provisions of
this Agreement, specifically included providing for enforcement of sewer discharges, and
for restrictions on and regulations of discharges which are or may become damaging to
the COWETA collection system; provided that such enforcement may be done using
BROKEN ARROW's standard procedures, to the same extent as BROKEN ARROW uses

for enforcement of its own comparable regulations.

Page 3 of 6












Broken Arrow Municipal Authority
CONTRACT FOR PURCHASE OF WATER

This contract for the sale and purchase of water is entered into between the Broken Arrow
Municipal Authority (BAMA), hereinafter referred to as BAMA, and The Greens at Broken Arrow
Management Company Incorporated, an Arkansas Corporation, hereinafter rveferred to as "The
Greens at Broken Arrow Management Company "

The Greens at Broken Arrow Management Company is a corporation operating an apartment
complex of over 300 units within the incorporated limits of the City of Broken Arrow.

BAMA is a public trust created for the use and benefit of the City of Broken Arrow,
Oklahoma, which has leased from the City its municipal water system for a minimum period of forty
(40) years commencing August 1, 1979 and, therefore, operates and maintains the municipal water
system,

The Greens at Broken Arrow Management Company desires to purchase treated water from
BAMA and BAMA desires to sell and deliver such water to The Greens at Broken Arrow
Management Company.

SECTION 1. Water Quality and Pressure

1.1 BAMA agrees to furnish The Greens at Broken Arrow Management Company at the
points of delivery mutually agreed upon, such water as is available from BAMA's supply. BAMA
does not warrant either the quantity or quality of water to be delivered under the terms of this
coniract other than the water delivered shall be substantially the same character and quality as that
delivered to other customers of BAMA,

1.2 If a greater pressure than that normally available at the point of delivery is required
by The Greens at Broken Arrow Management Company, the cost of providing such greater pressure
shall be bome by The Greens at Broken Arrow Management Company.

1.3 If less pressure than that normally available at the point of delivery is required by The
Greens at Broken Arrow Management Company, the cost of reducing the pressure shall be bome by
The Greens at Broken Arrow Management Company.

SECTION 2, Conditions of Delivery

This treated water will be delivered by the Trust on a continuous basis, but subject to
cessation or reduction in deliveries caused by any of the following:

2.1 Acts of God or other forces beyond the control of BAMA, and affecting the operation
of BAMA's facilities, including but not limited to failure of facilities or water supply, flood,
earthquake, storm, wind, lightning, fire, epidemic, war, riot, insurrection, civil disturbance, labor
disturbance, vandalism, sahotage, nuclear accident, conlamination o water, maii; supply iine breaks,
restraint by court or public authority, or statutory or regulatory change which prohibits delivery of
treated water from BAMA's system.,






















































N

This Agreement is made and entered into this ___« 0 day of MaR 4

2

setween the Broken Arrow Municipal Authority, hereinafter referred to as the "Anthoritv "
ana rnyers Group Operating Company, an Oklahoma corporation, d/b/:
ereinafter referred to as the “Club.”

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Authority owns, maintains, and operates a wastewater treatment facility
and the facility produces a treated effluent of a quality suitable for irrigation purposes; and

WHEREAS, such treated effluent is a resource, which can be safely used for irrigation
purposes. The Authority desires to reuse this reclaimed water for irrigation and related purposes
as a means of effluent disposal; and

WHEREAS, Club owns and controls the land upon which effluent from the Authority can
be beneficially used for irrigation purpose; and

WHEREAS, Club desires to construct the lines and install the required materials and
equipment from its land to the wastewater treatment plant; and

WHEREAS, the Authority owns and controls the land from the Club’s land to the
wastewater treatment plant and desires to provide the Club an access easement for construction,
installation and maintenance of the required lines, materials and equipment; and

WHEREAS, Club desires to utilize the effluent from the Authority pursuant to the terms
and conditions set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORF in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual covenants
contained herein, the Club and Authority do hereby agree as follows:

1. Operations and Maintenance

(a) The Club shall be responsible for all maintenance and pumping (power) costs of the
effluent pumping system located on Authority property that supplies effluent to the Club.
Conditioned upon the ability of the Club to utilize the Authority’s effluent pumping system, the
Authority shall be responsible for the actual maintenance and repairs to the pumping system. The
Club will be invoiced for actual cost of labor and materials for any repairs necessitated by the
Club’s use of the pumping system. It is estimated that any maintenance and repair would be
minimal for this particular system. The effluent pumping system includes the effluent pump
station, all piping, and associated appurtenances. The Club hereby expressly indemnifies and
holds harmless the Authority for any damages to the effluent delivery systems incurred as a result
of the Authority’s operation. If the Club cannot utilize the Authority’s effluent pumping system
to effectively meet its needs and the requirements of ODEQ, then the Club shall install its own





















Me no

To: Mavid L. Wooden, Public Works Director
PFrom: Jerry Gates, Lynn Lane WWTP

CC: Paul Rhodes, Utility Division Chief

Re: Indian Springs Billing

Date: _ ovember 26, 2003

Dave.

39,103,400 g4110NS,

Since we restarted the ISCC pump on Nov. 3™, 2003 a total of 5,018,700
gallons (total as of Nov. 14, 2003) has been delivered. We also restarted the
pump 11/25/03 and are presently continuing to pump. Pump was off from Nov.
15th 5th‘

Chemical cost for the period of Nov. 3™, 2003 to Nov. 15th, 2003 has been
as follows:

Chlorine 1,940 lbs $526.15
Bisulfite 1,690 gal $708.81
Total/Nov. $1,234.96

Indian Springs Country Club water bill is prepared in cycle 2, billed
approximately December 20th (third week of the month). A bill authorization is
attached for your review and approval.



Office of the Citv Manarer

lo: Henorable Mayor and City Councilors

From: Thomas M. Moton, Jr., City Manager

Date: May 9, 2014

Re: Construction of N. 37™ Street/ Request for Development Agreement

Prior to the start of my tenure, there were several discussions between the former city manager and Mr.
Charles Ramsey about a Developers Agreement that would include the City constructing a new roadway
on N. 37" Street (209™) from 61% to 51%. Other elements of those conversations, I think have led to the
inclusion of a park ($200,000) and 37™ Street regional detention facility ($400,000) in the 2011 General
Obligation program. Both of those projects are named. Attached is a letter dated April 22, 2014, from
Mr. Ramsey requesting to meet with staff to discuss the roadway.

As you will notice in Mr. Ramsey’s letter, there was an understanding between the City and him that the
City would construct the roadway using unnamed 2011 General Obligation bond funds of approximately
$2 to $3 million (this dollar amount is based on my recollection of verbal information only). However,
the cost of completing other unnamed or named roadway projects has depleted those funds. City staff
comprised of the City Attorney, Assistant City Manager, Development Services Director and the
Assistant to the City Manager/Economic Development Coordinator met on May 5 to discuss Mr.
Ramsey’s letter. Ithink there was a consensus that the type of agreement envisioned would be best
addressed as a Developers Agreement to be considered and approved by the City Council. City Attorney
Wilkening is working on the agreement.

Based on that meeting and other conversations I have held with other staff, I understand the roadway
project construction is anticipated to create new opportunities for residents living north of 61 to shop
more in the Broken Arrow and the improvement will facilitate other economic development benefits. The
recommended 2014 General Obligation Bond project list includes the construction of the roadway for
$4.5 million. [ have spoken to Mr. Ramsey by telephone and we are scheduled to meet very soon.

Mr. Ramsey also provided me a copy of a letter from former City Manager Wooden dated May 23, 2011.

In that letter, Mr. Wooden states the “City has committed Sales Tax Capital Improvement funds for the
construction of the roadway™.

As you can imagine, [ have found Mr. Ramsey’s information very useful in bringing me update on this
endeavor.

R 1itted,

Tnomas vi. voton, Jr.
nes

Attachments






N
This Agreement is made and entered into this 14"-‘-7 day of Maren
between the Broken Arrow Municipal Authority, hereinafter referred to as the “Authoritv ” and
Buvers Group Operating Company, an Oklahoma corporation, d/b/a
1ereinafter referred to as the “Club.”

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Authority is a public trust of which the City of Broken Arrow
(hereinafter "City") is its sole beneficiary; and

WHEREAS, the Autho~*y owns, maintains, and operates a wastewater treatment facility
and the facility produces a trcated effluent which is non-potable water that is of a quality
suitable for trrigation purposes; and

WHEREAS, such treated effluent is a resource, which can be safely used for irrigation
purposes; and

WHEREAS, the Authority desires to reuse this reclaimed water for irrigation and related
purposes as a means of effluent disposal; and

WHEREAS, Club owns and controls the land upon which effluent from the Authority can
be beneficially used for irrigation purpose; and

WHEREAS, the close proximity of the Club to the Authority's wastewater treatment
plant makes utilization of these reclaimed waters feasible; and

WHEREAS, Club has constructed the lines and has installed the required materials and
equipment from its land to the wastewater treatment plant; and

WHEREAS, the Authority owns and controls the land from the Club’s land to the
wastewater treatment plant and has granted the Club an access easement for construction,
installation and maintenance of the required lines, materials and equipment; and

WHEREAS, Club desires to utilize the effluent from the Authority pursuant to the terms
and conditions set forth herein;

WHEREAS, the use of the effluent falls within the City's green plan, is a good use of
resource and coupled with the consideration contained is therefore in accordance with the health,
safety and welfare of the citizens of Broken Arrow.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual covenants
contained herein, the Club and Authority do hereby agree as follows:






CHARLES L. RAMSAY, JR.
1420 West Kenosha
Broken Arrow, Oklahoma 74012
(918) 261-5200

)

April 22,2014

Mzr. Thomas M. Moton, City Manager
City of Broken Arrow

220 South First Street

Broken Arrow, OK 74012

Re:  Construction of North 37" Street and Related Facilities

Dear Mr. Moton:

As a way of introduction, my partners and [ have been developing housing communities
in Broken Arrow for over 20 years. We have developed The Reserve at Battle Creek, New
Bedford 1, I and IiI, Hartford Park, Fairway Park, Seven Oaks, Seven Oaks South and Brighton
Village Additions, resuiting in over 1,000 homes for Broken Arrow families. We have always
been comumitted to Broken Arrow’s growth and quality, having contributed to the City land for
the widening of 61% Street and 26 acres across from the Broken Amrow High School, as well as
numerous other donations. We are presently considering a request by the City for additional
easements in South Broken Arrow to facilitate economic development there.

We have a matter of immediate and substantial concern which must he brought to your
attertion and resolved. We have been assured, promised and agreements made by the City to
construct North 37% Street South from East Omaha Street to allow development of 270 acres that

we own and have been trying to develop. Some history of this land and the City’s involvement
with it is instructive.

In 2004, Broken Arrow City officials were attempting to obtain right-of-way and
property for sanitary sewer and lift station facilities on 120 acres South of Omaha (51% Street
South) and adjacent to 37" eet (209‘h East Avenue). They had been unsuccessful in locating
all of the owners and obtaining easements and sought our help in acquiring the land and granting
the easements. We expended substantial funds to locate the many owners, negotiate the purchase
and do the legal work necessary for the purchase of the 120 acres. When we acquired the
property and granted the City the right-of-way for the sanitary sewer and lift station needed by
the City to relieve its overloaded system and consolidate its pump stations, the City agreed to
construct North 37™ Street for access to the property. The new right-of-way and lift station
allowed the City (o relieve [our other pump stations and opencd up a large portion of Adams
Creek basin. In association with these efforts, we began developing with the City a plan for a
regional storm water detention and park facility.












Office of the City Manager

To: Honorable Mayor and City Councilors

From: Thomas M. Moton, Jr., City Manager

Date: May 9, 2014

Re: Updates on Significant Capital Improvement Projects

1. Hillside Extension- [t is likely this project will be ready by end of June or the first of July. I

don’t think it would be ready any earlier than that. We still have some concerns to address
about guard rails or barrier along the south side of roadway along wall number 1. As far as
scheduling a ribbon cutting, [ would just caution to not set a firm date too far in advance. We
always catch grief from citizens if a road “looks” ready to open and they can’t drive on it, Or
if we get some rainy weather or delays wrapping up asphalt and can’t get ready. So this one
would be good to wait as long as possible to set the actual date and time.

Aspen Widening- The Aspen contract work should conclude by mid-Aug. Their current
contract completion date is earlier than that, but they have some time coming for utility
relocation delays and having to wait until the Tucson closure was over on the other contract
before we would let them close Tucson west of the Aspen intersection. The closure took
place as scheduled on 7 May.

Tucson Widening- This contract is scheduled for mid-August completion, and they are still
on track to complete in this time frame. Of course all the road projects are subject to being
affected by weather, but this one has a particularly large, deep creek channel to contend with
and they are still down in the creek working on the aprons and head ways for the RCB. 1
understand we promised developers both Aspen and Tucson these to be done by 1 Sep 2014,
We are still on track to do this, so I recommend we continue to plan around that date, but
with good weather we might deliver a couple of weeks early.

Water Plant- Was considered “substantially complete as on 10 April 2014 when we started
using the plant to send water to town. Contractor about 60% complete on punch list (300+
items). Fencing, seeding and final site work underway. We still have some pending work to
be added by change order to fix some drainage issues, adding sump pumps to keep
groundwater out of chemical feed vaults and add a toe drain along a short section of
embankment to deal with some seepage, which is typical for this type of project.



Updates on Significant Capital Improvement Projects Memo Page 2
May 9, 2014

5.

Farmer’s Market Overflow Parking (Rose District)- We had the contractor to remove
about 1800 cubic yards of wet, siltly material encountered when the subgrade was being
prepared for the parking lot. The City crews helped hold down the cost of re-work by
hauling in millings from a project they were doing to replace the unsuitable material. So we
are only paying for the removal of the material. This did add 3 weeks days to the contract
which puts us at a completion at 28 June for the lot. During the time we were working out
the issue of unsuitable material, we have adjusted the design grades to improve the localized
drainage problems that has existed in that locations many years.

Broadway Construction (Old Town Infrastructure)- The contractor has almost completed
all the water line improvements associated with the project. And we also encountered some
soft areas when we expanded the parking for roadway along the north side. This has been
addressed and contractor is essentially complete with milling. We have encountered
overruns of several items which were miscalculated on the drawings, so there will be some
cost growth of the contract associated with these items. Current contract completion is 21
July.

9th Street (Lynn Lane) BAX to Albany (61st)- Contractor is focused on drainage structures
and widening work on the east side of roadway. After Memorial Day, will be looking at
some work at Albany intersection which could affect north bound left tumms during working
hours. It will not be a street closure as there will still be N-8S traffic through the intersection.
This is being held off until school is out to minimize impact to traffic. It should only be for
about 3 days as a new storm drain is extended completely across 9th street on the south side
of the intersection. Traffic advisory will be released in about a week. Contract completion is
currently 2 Oct 2014.

T

ibmitted,

Thomas M. Moton, Jr.

nes

Attachments



Office of the City Manager

To: Honorable Mayor and City Councilors

From: Thomas M. Moton, Jr., City Manager

Date: May 9, 2014

Re: Financial Performance Measure & Benchmarking

The Oklahoma State Auditor and Inspector’s website provides copies of

Oklahoma governmental agencies’ annual audits. This mnancial report on tne Governmental
Fund per capita expenses is based on the data obtained from the following cities’ audits:
Norman, Edmond, Owasso, Lawton, Stillwater, Midwest City, and Muskogee. The
Governmental Fund is a c¢ity’s main or primary operating fund and covers such services as
administration, parks, police, fire services, culture/recreation, building inspections/ permitting/
zoning and interest on long term debt. To better comprehend the City of Broken Arrow’s
financial performance, the management team benchmarked Broken Arrow to other cities.

I think this metric shows just how well the City of Broken Arrow staff perform with limited
resources. Broken Arrow is a leader in the state in terms of the comprehensiveness and quality
of the services provided to residents, businesses and visitors. In calculating the amount
Governmental Fund expenses used to provide services, Broken Arrow is 38% below the other
seven cities. In fiscal year 2013, the City of Broken Arrow had a per capita Governmental Fund
expense of $586.09. Of the other seven cities, Muskogee, Midwest City, and Stillwater had
expenses over $900 per capita. The level of expenses consumed to deliver Governmental Fund
services is a good indicator of the adequacy of resourcing for each organization.

In conclusion, it is worth noting that there appears to be a similar trend amongst the seven cities
and that the City of Broken Arrow is an outlier. Attached is a table and graphical chart that

provides that information in summary form.

Respectfully submitted,

Thomas M. Moton, Jr,
nes

Attachment






Office of the City Manager

To: Honorable Mayor and City Councilors

From: Thomas M. Moton, Jr., City Manager

Date: May 9, 2014

Re: Revised Draft of Recommended 2014 General Obligation Bond Projects

The 2014 General Obligation Bond program ward meeting schedule has been finalized. City
staff appreciates your flexible to help make each ward meeting possible.

Attached is the revised report following the initial April 25 report submission in Notes to
Council. The report needs further refinement. Additional details about the Old Town Area street
improvements were added. Old Town projects are based on the priority list that Council adopted
on December 3, 2014, as the Old Town Infrastructure Report. Other items added include the
37™ Street park and stormwater detention pond; those were items included in the 2011 bond
program and inadequate funds are available.

The project list includes all named projects; there are no unnamed projects at this time.
However, the list of projects will be updated prior to submission to Council on June 2 to reflect
the named projects and a list of unnamed projects built from the final list. Staff needs to do some

additional research to arrive at a final bond package total and the package amount will likely be
reduced.

A final project report will be provided next week. That report will include the draft list of
projects staff will present at the ward meetings beginning May 19. Following additional
feedback from the Mayor, City Councilors, community and staff, the list will be updated and
presented at the June 2 City Council for adoption by resolution and calling for the general
obligation bond election.

Contact me if you have any questions about this memo and the attachment.
Attachment

L submitted,

Thomas M. Moton Jr.
nes

attachment












1. STAFF REPORTS / ITEI 5 REQUIRING 1MEDIATE ATTENTION PART 2



To: Thomas M. Moton, Jr., City Manager

From: Beth Anne Wilkening, City Attorney
Date: April 8, 2014
RE: Manual of Fees

Attached please find a very rough, preliminary draft of the Manual of Fees which include
proposed revisions to current fees and license structures. With the assistance of Legal
Department Staff, I am in the process of drafting revisions to all ordinances referencing fees and
meeting with the Department Directors to coordinate any further proposed modifications to the
fees, as well as the ordinances. Pursuant to our earlier discussions, the Legal Department will
have a final draft of the Manual of Fees ready for your review next week. The only fees that are
anticipated for adjustment after next week will be those recommended pursuant to the Utility
Rate Study.

It is our intention to have the Manual of Fees ready for adoption by Resolution at the June 16™
Council Meeting. The proposed ordinance amendments, which will provide reference to the
Manual of Fees, will be previewed at the June 2™ Council Meeting, and on for final adoption on
June 16™

Should you have any questions or need additional information, please do not hesitate to call.

BAW:rjh
Attachment






lential and commercia

[Permit Fees

Room additions and remodels

Jus $100.00

$3.30 x est. cost x 001+
a $50.00 minimum

Swimming pools and spas:

$3.30 x est. cost x .001 +

Storage buildings and storm shelters to follow above table

{based on sq. ft.}

Retaining wall {3' helght or greater)

Fuel tanks (in-ground/above ground) installation or
removal

$1,000 plus $50.00

Canopy, patio covers, and decks

square foot +$50.00

Temporary buitdings or tents

guare foot + $50.00
not to exceed $143.00

Mobile/manufactured homes

Job Trailers

Demolition permit {residential/commercial) structure

Automatic fire-extinguishing system/fire suppression
system permit

Fire alarm system permit

Provisional certificate of occupancy

work started without a permit










Heating

] Each appliance

| Ducts, per system, per trip

l Residential HYAC change-out of furnace, coil, and/or condenser

{first system inspection fee is included in permit fee)

Temporary gas service for construction purposes

Air compressors and tanks, per receiver

Pressure vessels

Hot and/or chilled water piping, per coil

Replacement of any major part of a mechanical system

Inspections call on work to be concealed, per trip

Final inspection

All wor ot covered elsewhere in this schedule
r—

Re-inspection {recall} of any work that failed previous inspections

| | Work started without a permit, plus cost of permit

Automatic Fire-Extinguishing System Inspection Fees:

| $50.00

Automatic fire-extinguishing system inspecticns:;

All wor 10t covered elsewhere in this schedule

Underground piping

Fire suppression above ground

50% installation inspection

|
|
|
| Fire suppression underground piping
l
l
|

Final inspection

Re-inspection {recall} of any work that failed previous inspection

| [ ¥¥OrK sTartea witnout a permit, plus cost of permit

Automatic Fire Alarm System Inspection Fees

S50.00

All wot 1ot covered elsewhere in this schedule

Final inspection

Re-inspection (recalll of any work that failed previous inspection

Shilin

TRERNARNARNRERERANE

|




| I Work started without a permit, plus cost of permit

| | Work started without a permit, plus cost of permit

—

NFPA Life Safety Code 101 inspections for new construction and/or renovations

requiring a building permit:

Inspections not covered elsewhere in this schedule

Final inspection

Re-inspection {recall} of any work that failed previous inspection

»oU.00

Water Meter Tap Fees

]

Tap Size (In Inches)

3" $550.00

1" $690.00
1%" $3,180.00
2" $4,365.00
3" $9,305.00
4" $11,195.00
g" $13,165.00

Change of water meter (main line side of street only): Cost of new tap less

$50.00

Additional requirements:

Tap Size Line Size Inside Outside
{in inches} {in inches) City Limits City Limits
2" or smaller on 13" and larger $100.00 $150.00
3" or larger on 13" and larger $500.00 $750.00
Any size over 24" $5,300.00 $7,500.00

Street crossing for water meter inside city




Line Size

Permit Fees

$265.00

7 50.00

Crossing in rock

$500.00

Crossing larger than 2" Cost to be reimbursed to the City of Broken Arrow

Main Line Water Connections

Main line water tap $2,400.00*

24" water line $3,500.00*

* Unused portion to be refunded

Irrigation Permit Fees

Irrigation installation permit

Backflow preventer

Sign Permit Fees

| Construction sian

L VYUIR DLl LSU WILFIUUL a PeIrmiL, pPius permie cost




Miscellaneous Permit Fees

Recreational fire No Fee
Residential burn permits {less than 5 acres) $50.00
Burn permit {5 acres or greater)} i.e., agricultural $50.00
Commercial burn permit $79.00
Commercial fireworks display $100.00
Residential Fireworks discharee $20.00
Parking lc
Curb cut/street cut
Liguefied petroleum gas equipment I50.Lu
Blasting permit, per day
Park Grove Cemetery Fees
Grave Space for Broken Arrow Residents $1,550.00
Grave Space for non-residents $2,500.00
Grave Opening or closing $1,070.00
Qpening for cremation interment $600.00
Disinterment, all spaces $2,000.00
Babyland grave space $100.00
Babyland grave opening or closing $100.00

Monument settings

$.60 per sq. inch

Sanitation Fees

Standard Monthly Fee $15.00
Limit of 10 bags of yard waste per househcld per pick up no fee

Each bag over 10 $1.00 per bag
Yard Waste bags larger than 30 gallons charged as 2
Mattress and/or Spring Sets $15.00

Hat Water Heaters $10.00
Major Appliances $15.00
Disassembled Swing Sets §10.00
Furniture items $10.00
Loose Brush Pick Ups 55.00

Pick Up Bulk Trash Loads $30.00

Dump Truck Loads

$75.00




Carpet 1 foot in diameter and 10-12 feet long | $10.00
| License/Registration Fee:
Code License Type | Lostsvear Ordinance | Expif htion
| AQVRLD | Oversized Load Company (annual) ach or 525 Ch.7 Spedfic dates
WO FegIistration
| | AP Ambulance Personnel Ch.7 Apri] BOth
| AT Ambulance Service Transport Company Ch.7 Apri| pOth
| | ALA Animal License Altered Ch.5 Sept| B0th
| | AL Animal License Unaltered Ch.5 SepyBoth
| | ALH Animal Hobbyist Permit Ch.5 sept Both
| B2 Beer for Consumption on Premises Ch.4 Apri| BOth
| | B1 Beer Package (Reasor's/QT Etc.) Ch.4 Apri| Both
Certificate of Compliance
Re-inspection (recall) of work that failed Ch.4
previous inspection
| CR Curbside Recycle Ch.12 one |far
{ DD Dangerous Dog Ch.5 SeptjBGth
|| ELC Electrical Contractor*** $150.00 ch.6 i:at
[ EA Exotic Animal Ch.5 Spegpc oates
FL Food License Establishment Per County Ch. 11 Jung p0Oth
FLv Food License Vehicle Per County Ch. 11 Jung BOth
FIRE Fire Suppression Company Registration*** | $75.00 Ch.6 BirtH fay
FAL Fire Alarm Company Registration*** 575,00 ch.é BirtH Jay
|| 6C Gated Community Ord. 2677 | Dec|fist
GCONTR | General Contractor/Builder*** >0y Ch.6 BirtH §ay
| HMOVE | House Movers Ch.7 Sept| BOth
| | FRP intrusion Alarm Permit Ch.3.7 sent Both
IRG Irrigation Contractor *** $150.00 ch.6 sirthday
LY Itinerant Merchant Ch.7 ::a‘; zsm
| o Limousine Driver ch.7 Apri| oth
|{Lc Limousine Service Ch.7 Apri| Both
| MAE Massage Establishment License Ch.7 Apri| BOth
| | MAAP | Massage Apprentice Ch.7 Apri| poth
I MATC Massage Technician Ch.7 April BOth
| MATR Massage Therapist ch.7 Aprif BOth
| | MAOS | Massage Outcall Service Ch.7 Apri| Both
|| MEc | Mechanical contractor +++ $150.00 Ch.6 ::m
| M5 Mator Cycle Escort Service Ch.? Aprijputn
| Occupation Tax/Beer & wine* Ch.4 one | par




Oeccupation Tax/Caterer Ch. 4 one | par
Occupation Tax/Brewer Ch. 4 one | ar
| Occupation Tax, Distiller Ch. 4 one |ar
Occupation Tax/Oklahoma winemaker Ch. 4 one | ear
Ol Occupation Tax/Liquor Store Renewal ch. 4 Aprif BOth
0oTL Occupation Tax/Liquor Store New Ch.4 April BOth
OTL QOccupation Tax/Mix Beverage Renewal Ch.4 Apri] BOth
0OTL1 Cccupation Tax/Mixed Beverage New Ch. 4 Apri] poth
Occupation Tax/Rectifier Ch.4 one | gar
Occupation Tax/Wholesaler Ch.4 one | ar
Occupation Tax/Wholesaler Class B** Ch.4 one |ar
oTW1 Occupation Tax/Wine-New Ch.4 Apri] BOth
OTW Occupation Tax/Wine Renewal Ch. 4 AprijBOth
Occupation Tax/Winemaker Ch.4 one far
B Pawn Broker Ch.7 April BOth
up t§160
PDL Peddler/Solicitors License Ch.7 dayg [L80days
max} pum
up 4|60
PRNEW | Peddler Renew Ch.7 days &Sodays
maxhhum
PLC Plumbing Contractor*** $150.00 Ch.6 Yirthday
PDL Public Dance Establishment Ch.7 onefpar |
| REC2 Recreation Center for Adults Ch.7 one | ear
REC1 Recreation Center for Family | Ch.7 one fpar
SEORT Sexually Oriented Business Ch.7 one fear
Shooting Range Ch. 7 one tkar
SIG Sign Contractor*** $150.00 Ch.6 firthday
SEBL Special Event Beer/Liquor Ch. 4 speqpic dates
TH Trash Service (Refuse} Ch.12 Apri{ BOth
TXC Taxi Cab Ticle Ch.7 April BOth
TXD Taxi Cab Driver son Ch.7 Apri| BOth

*For those service organizations which are exempt under section 501{c)(19) of
the Internal Revenue Code, the occupation tax for mixed beverage or bottle club
license shall be $500.00 per year.

**f a brewer or a class B wholesaler also holds a license from the state to
manufacture or wholesale any non-intoxicating malt beverage then the

occupation tax for such brewer or class B wholesaler shall be reduced by 75
percent.













Miscellaneous Copy Fees

Planning Calendar no charge

Comprehensive Plan Brochure no charge

Comprehensive Plan

Zoning Ordinance

Land Subdiviston Code

Standard Construction Soecifications




e

























LU Honorapie viayor and City Councilors

From: Jeff Jenkins, Assistant City Manager
Date: May 9, 2014

Re: Update on Albany Street

Last week we discussed the level of service concerning traffic projections for Albany Street
between the intersections of 9™ and 23™. In the growth data, Broken Arrow Public Schools are
expecting one out of every four school children in their system will be attending school at one of
the campuses off Albany. Our traffic consultant from Traffic Engineering Consultants (TEC),
has been working on an update to our transportation system arterial roadways and intersections.
In the data study, the new school facilities were not included in the draft version. We asked him
to provide us an update based on BAPS data. Let me first hit the history on the previous study.

In 2008, Jacobs consulting did a traffic analysis and rated our intersections in the City of Broken
Arrow. The 2010 LOS was rated as D-E for service at Albany Street intersections at 9™ and 23%,
and in 2015 they estimated the LOS would be an F based on the information they had in 2008.
‘As the City has continued to grow over the past decades, BAPS continued to grow as well,
including several bond projects to meet the needs of this continued growth pattern.

TEC estimated our new current traffic on Albany between 9" and 23™ to be 13,000 vehicles per
day and they were most concerned with the intersection of Albany and 23" Street. The current
LOS is an E during the AM peak hour, which is the second lowest rating. After reviewing the
new student population in 2014, the LOS will drop to F during the AM peak hours based on the
additional students arriving on campus this year. According to the consultant, the AM peak hour
is the critical time period at this location because it must serve both the arriving school traffic
and the commuter going-to-work demand. As time progresses to 2018 and beyond, the operation
of this intersection will continue to deteriorate during peak periods. The consultant after
studying the intersection concluded that with intersection improvements being currently designed
would operate at the LOS rating of C during AM peak hours with the additional traffic included.

An LOS rating of F means the traffic is beyond the ultimate capacity of the intersection and
severe congestion will occur that cannot be solved by adjusting the signal timing. Based on the
data, more cars are arriving than can be pushed through the intersection. This puts a strain on the
intersection and can negatively impact other intersections and roadways near the area.

Another area we had the consultant check was the traffic on Albany in this segment. The overall
LOS for the road has a level of a low C when the additional students start attending the school.
In 2018, the LOS estimate show 13,900 vehicles per day, which is close to the end of the C
rating capacity. The new estimate of 2023 traffic on Albany shows 14,900 vehicles per day
causing the LOS to drop to a D rating,






10

Lhomas M. Moton, Jr., City Manager

From: Michael W, Skates, Development Services Director @

Date: May9, 2014
Re: Development Services Report
1. Shops at Aspen Creek — All permits are issued. Water is nearing completion, Sanitary

Sewer installation has started with the connection at the downstream end near Tucson.
The interior road, Aspen Creek Drive, grading has not started. The drainage structure
over Elm Creek is under construction,

a. Warren Theatre — The theatre construction is progressing, The roof is on and
interior wall construction walls has commenced. Warren and Signoreili have worked
out the issues regarding electrical work and parking lot paving; both of which are now
under construction,

Permit Activity — Building permit activity, commercial and residential, has continued
increase over the past 6 months. This past month, April, we processed through the One
Stop Center, 25 commercial permits and 53 residential permits, with the rest being trade,
sign, pools, storm shelters, and others for a total of 794 permits with a revenue of
$226,577.02.

During the months of January, February, and March 2014, we averaged 550 permits per
month and a revenue average of $123,743.50.

Last year for the month of April, 2013, we had issued a total of 630 permits and revenue
of $140,502.49,

During the months of January, February, and March, 2013, we averaged 538 permits and
arevenue average of $142,624.33.

Summary: The increase in April, amounted to a one month increase of 244 permits and
$102,833.51 over the average permits processed and revenue, respectively.

Page | 1



To:

Thomas Moton, City Manager

From: Tom Hendrix, Acting E&C Director
Date: May 8, 2014
Re: ODOT Projects

This is a brief status report on the four ODOT street projects that have been approved for
Surface Transportation Program (STP) or other federal highway program funding.

1.

23" Street from Kenosha to Houston. This is a Surface Transportation Program (STP)
project that was first funded in Federal Fiscal Year (FFY) 2008. A total of $10,590,000
Federal funds have been approved from FFY2008 through FFY2015, to be matched by
$3,000,000 in ODOT Division VIl funds and $3,240,758 City Sales Tax Capital
Improvements funds. The engineer is Mehlberger-Brawley Inc. Engineering and
environmental analyses are complete. We sent right-of-way drawings and legal
descriptions to ODOT for approval on 04/21/14. As soon as we get their approval (I
estimate this will take 60 days), we will hire a right-of-way agent to start the acquisition
process, which | estimate will take about a year {(July 2015). Then comes utility relocations
(another 6 months), after which ODOT can advertise for bids. If the advertisement occurs
about January 2016, construction could start in May 2016 and be completed in mid-2017,
assuming a 2-year construction time.

Midway Road and 101°%" Street at Armed Forces Reserve Center (AFRC). Construction on
this project is 100% federal funded, but the three local governments (Wagoner County,
Coweta, and Broken Arrow) are responsible for right-of-way acquisition and relocations.
Engineering and environmental evaluations by Tetra Tech are complete. By an interlocal
agreement approved in March 2013, the three local governments are to share equally in
the cost of relocating Wagoner County Rural Water District No. 4 waterlines
(approximately $33,000 each), and are responsible for acquiring right-of-way in their
respective jurisdictions. The only right-of-way that Broken Arrow is responsible for
acquiring is a temporary construction easement along the frontage of the AFRC, which is
expected to be donated by the Oklahoma Military Department. Upon completion of
construction by ODOT, Broken Arrow will be responsible for maintaining 101 Street from
Midway Road to the east property line of the AFRC.

101" Street from Eim Place to State Highway 51. A special federal appropriation approved
in 2003 in the amount of $1,238,714 was designated for improvements to 101% Street
from Elm Place to SH51. Late in 2012, ODOT contracted with Tetra Tech to prepare
preliminary designs and environmental studies on the corridor using a task order contract.
Design and construction of an extension of the Liberty Parkway multipurpose trail from
Northeastern State University (NSU) to the Broken Arrow Events Park parking lot was
funded and is under construction. The A/E is starting the design of the roadway from the




Creek Turnpike to SH51, which is partly in Broken Arrow city limits (from the turnpike to
east of 217" E. Ave.) and mostly in Wagoner County {from the Broken Arrow city limits to
241" E. Ave. {Oneta Road), then north to SH51. Current plans are to construct a four-lane
roadway (2 through lanes, a 2-way teft-turn lane, and a westbound right-turn lane) across
the Broken Arrow portion and either a wide 2-!ane or a 3-lane roadway section in the
Wagoner County portion. Two roundabouts are proposed, at 225" E. Ave. (Evans Rd.} and
241% E. Ave. Construction of the Broken Arrow portion will probably be funded by the
City, and the Wagoner County portion will be funded by county bridge and roadway
funds.

23" Street from Houston to New Orleans. The City applied for and received approval for
STP funding starting in FFY2017 for widening 23™ Street (County Line) from the end of the
current 23" Street project (see 1 above) to New Orleans Street, where Tulsa County
ended their 5-lane widening project north of the turnpike. The project is estimated to
cost 519,850,000, of which $14,890,000 would be federa!l and $4,960,000 would be local.
Due to INCOG limitations on STP fund allocations, only about $3,000,000 in federal funds
can be expected in any year; therefore, the federal funding would span about 6 years.
There is a possibility that the initial funding could be moved forward, and we have
requested ODOT to proceed with selection of a consulting firm this year to allow
engineering and environmental studies to start as soon as possible. The planis to
construct a 5-lane roadway with an elevated crossing at the Union Pacific Railroad
betwc.n Houston and Washington Streets. This would eliminate the grade crossing on
23" Street, which might be “traded” to the railroad for a grade crossing on Washington
Street north of NSU or north of the Events Park.




2. GENERAL CORRESPONDENCE / NOTIFICATION



May 5, 2014

The Honorable David Brumbaugh
Oklahoma House of Representatives
2300 N. Lincoln Blvd.

Room 400B

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

Re: Muskogee Creek Turnpike Feasibility Study Meeting on April 11, 2014

Dear Representative Brumbaugh:

Your leadership in organizing the April 11, 2014 meeting to explore the avenues to increase
access on and off of the Muskogee Turnpike is appreciated. | thought the meeting was well
attended and provided a rare opportunity for representatives from several government entities
to come together to discuss quality of life enhancements and development opportunities,
which can occur as a result of new access points in the vicinity of 257" and 305" streets off of
the Muskogee Turnpike,

On behalf of the City of Broken Arrow, | look forward to us working together on this
transportation issue and the construction of the roadway improvements intended to serve the

Armed Forces Reserve Center.

Yours Sincerelv.

Thomas M. Moton Jr.
City Manager

nes

CC: Mayor and City Council

Arron Ty el vooEov



May 6, 2014

Mr. Carnell Crum
1103 E. Dover St.
Broken Arrow, OK 74012

RE: Storm Drain Maintenance Complaint letter dated April 25, 2014

Dear Mr. Crum,

| am writing to acknowledge receipt of your letter referenced above about the storm drainage
maintenance issues in your neighborhood. | apologize that you received confusing information
from City staff. | will direct City staff to investigate and take appropriate action to abate those
violations you noted as being “just south” of your property.

if you have any questions about this letter, contact me at (918) 259-84109.

Resnartfuliv

Thomas M. Moton, Jr,
City Manager

nes

CC: Tom Hendrix, Acting Engineering and Construction Director



April 25,2014

Mr. Thom Moton

City Manager

220 S. First Street

Broken Arrow, OK 74012

Mr. Moton:

On April 14, 2014 [ wrote :

letter was a copy of the sto

owners adjacent to the ston

who live on the North side

complied with the request set forth in the letter. My letter to Mr. Bigby questioned why

the property owners South of the storm drain did not comply, specifically the property
owner to the south of my residence.

On April 24, 2014, Mr. Bigby wrote me a letter asking me to identify the property owner
that I referenced in my letter. Either Mr. Bixby has gone brain dead or bother to check
his own records because his own department is the one that made me aware that all
property owners adjacent to the storm drain (north and south) were sent the same letter.
IF that information is not accurate then someone gave me bad information.

In any case, [ am still not satisfied with the way this matter is being handled. Iam sure
the City of Broken Arrow has a Code Enforcement Division. This letter constitutes a
formal complaint against the property owner just south of my property. In case there is
any question as to the specific property, it is located between McDonalds and my
property. Apparently Mr. Bigby didn’t bother to get out of his chair or send a field
person to verify the complaint as it is very apparent.

Since I am unable to direct my letter to a specific person in the Code Enforcement
Division, I trust you will see that it gets to the proper person.

™

Laliloll Il

Enclosure


















We look forward to seeing you at the upcoming Discovery Meeting and working with you to reduce the
risks associated with flooding and increase your community’s long-term resiliency.

Sincerely,

Julie Cunningham, Chief
Planning & Management Division

Enclosures: Attachment A. Pre-Discovery Newsletter
Attachment B. Watershed Map
Attachment C. List of Communities

c.c.: Broken Arrow Fioodplain Administrator,
Mr. Jeff Bigby















10.  JerT Jenkins, Assistant City Manager
From: Lee Zirk, General Services Director
Date: May 5, 2014

Re: Free Dump Day, Spring 2014

The following details the participation data of the 2014 Spring Free Dump Day event:

General Spring 2014 Spring 2013 Spring 2012
Date: May 3, 2014 May 4, 2013 April 28, 2012
I.ocation: Landfill Landfill Landfill
Vehicle count: 656 Vehicles: 524 Vehicles: 691 Vehicles:
Vans/Cars 19 44 32

Pickups 469 355 476

Trailers 164 123 181

Large Trucks 4 2 2

Man Hours Worked: 44 55 55

(4 men (@ 11 hrs each)

Costs:

Landfill Tipping Fees: $ 11,400.00 $8,920.00 $11,985.00

The Free Dump Day for Fall 2014 will be scheduled in mid-October.



City Manager

ant to the City Manager / Economic Development

Coordinator

Date: May 9,2014
Re: Downtown Advisory Board Agenda for May 13, 2014

Mr. Moton, attached is the Agenda for the May 13, 2014 Downtown Advisory Board
Meeting.






3. SPECIAL EVENTS / ACTIVITIES



City to Sell Surplus Equipment in Online Auction, Starting May 9
Public may preview list of available items now

Broken Arrow, Okla. (5/7/20114) — The City of Broken Arrow will hold an online surplus auction for ten
days, from May 9, 2014 to May 19, 2014,

Bargain hunters interested in obtaining used cars, utility trucks, generators, power washers, exercise
equipment, clectronics and more can find a list of items for sale on the City’s website,

Phatos and mare detaile will he availahle cann an tha anstinn eite tgalf

Interested bidders may view the items in person before placing a bid. Instructions for scheduling an
appointment can be found with the item’s detailed information on the auction website. Once the online
auction begins, bidders will have 10 days to participate. The winning bidders must claim their itenss at the
City’s warchouse, 1700 W. Detroit,

The surplus property and equipment has outlived its usefulness to the City. Because the estimated
combined value of the items to be sold is in excess of $15,000, it had to be declared surplus by the
Council.

Proceeds from the sale of surplus items will be deposited into the General Fund and Broken Arrow
Municipal Authority (BAMA) funds, depending on the sold items source funding.

What: Surplus Auction

When: 4 PM Friday, May 9to 4 PM Monday. Mav 19
Where:

H##



